
Area South Committee

Wednesday 6th February 2019

2.00 pm

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)    

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Cathy Bakewell
John Clark
Gye Dibben
John Field
Nigel Gage
Peter Gubbins
Kaysar Hussain

Andy Kendall
Sarah Lindsay
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Sam McAllister
Graham Oakes
Wes Read

David Recardo
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Alan Smith
Rob Stickland

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 2.30pm. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462011 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 28 January 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representat
[...]
y matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Mike Lock, Tony Lock and David Recardo.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Public question time 

5.  Chairman's announcements 

6.  Reports from representatives on outside organisations 

This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations to report 
items of interest to the Committee.



Items for discussion

7.  Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS) (Page 6)

8.  Area South Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 8)

9.  Appeals (For Information Only) (Page 9)

10.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 10 - 11)

11.  Planning Application 18/01704/FUL - 47 Rowan Way Yeovil BA20 2NP (Pages 12 - 
19)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS)

Lead Officer: Angela Kerr; Chief Executive Officer, CASS
Contact Details: angela.kerr@southsomcab.org.uk (01935 847661)

Angela Kerr, Chief Executive of Citizens Advice South Somerset, will be attending Area South 
Committee to deliver her annual presentation to members on the work of CASS during 2018 and their 
future plans.

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Area South Committee Forward Plan 

Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Support Services
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Boucher, Case Services Officer – Support Services
Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan.

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:-

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at 
Appendix A.

2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 
developed by the SSDC lead officers

Area South Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee over the 
coming months. 

The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers from 
SSDC, in consultation with the Area Committee Chairman.  It is included each month with the 
Area Committee agenda, where members of the Area Committee may endorse or request 
amendments. 

Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may request an item is 
placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting the Democratic Services 
Officer.

Background Papers

None

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A
Notes

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional representatives.
(2) For further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area South Committee, please contact the Democratic 

Services Officer; Jo Boucher.

Meeting Date Agenda Item Background/ Purpose Lead Officer

6th March 2019 Yeovil Refresh and 
Economic Development 
Update Report 

Update on the Yeovil Refresh and Economic 
Development

Natalie Fortt, Regeneration 
Programme Manager/ Peter 
Paddon Lead Specialist, Economy

Yeovil Western Corridor 
Update Presentation

Quarterly update presentation from SCC on the 
Yeovil Western Corridor Improvements

Andy Coupe, SCC Strategic 
Manager Infrastructure 
Programmes

Yeovil Crematorium Presentation on the refurbishment/design of the 
Crematorium.

Chris Cooper, Environment 
Services Manager

TBC Somerset Highways – 
maintenance 
programme

A six monthly update report on the current and 
expected highways maintenance programme in 
Area South

Mike Fear, Assistant Highway 
Service Manager, South Somerset 
Highways

TBC Future demand and 
requirements for 
Education in Yeovil

To discuss future demand and requirements for 
education, in particular the requirement for future 
secondary school places.

Somerset County Council, 
Education 

TBC Yeovil Eastern Corridor 
Improvement Works 

To give members the opportunity to feedback 
and discuss the ongoing problems and issues of 
the scheme.

TBC

P
age 8



Planning Appeals (For information)

Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Contact Details: martin.woods@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462071

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Background

The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the committee.

Appeals Received

Ward: Coker
Proposal: The erection of
[...]
first three remain valid and 
unaddressed. 
I would wish to highlight again the problem of surface water run-off, the green spaces between the 
existing houses and Lysander Road being needed to soak-away surface water draining downhill.  The 
frontages of 19 - 21 - 23 and 25 Holly Tree Walk are particularly susceptible in this respect. 
If approved (even with conditions attached) this proposal would set a president which could be 
problematical at later date. 

Revised scheme: I would contend that the reservations expressed [previously] are still valid and would 
wish to re-state my objection to this planning application. 

POLICY

Section 70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 together govern how the Council makes decisions on planning 

Page 15



applications.  To the extent that development plan policies are material to an application for planning 
permission the decision must be taken in accordance with the development plan unless there are 
material considerations that indicate otherwise.   

The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 was replaced with a new version in July 2018.  This 
document is a material consideration in planning decisions.  While the Framework should be read as a 
whole, attention is drawn here to the relevance of particular Chapters and Paragraphs contained within 
it.

National Planning Policy Framework
Chapter 2: Achieving sustainable development, including Paragraph 11 The presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. 
Chapter 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Chapter 8: Promoting healthy and safe communities
Chapter 9: Promoting sustainable transport
Chapter 11: Making effective use of land
Chapter 12: Achieving well-designed places

South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028)
The development plan comprises the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028 (adopted March 2015), the 
policies of which (that are relevant to this application) are set out below:
Policy SD1 - Sustainable development
Policy SS1 - Settlement strategy
Policy SS4 - District-wide housing provision
Policy SS5 - Delivering new housing growth 
Policy SS6 - Infrastructure delivery
Policy YV1 - Urban framework and greenfield housing for Yeovil
Policy HG5 - Achieving a mix of market housing
Policy TA1 - Low carbon travel
Policy TA5 - Transport impact of new development
Policy TA6 - Parking standards
Policy EQ1 - Addressing climate change in South Somerset
Policy EQ2 - General development
Policy EQ5 - Green infrastructure
Policy EQ7 - Pollution Control

Somerset County Council Parking Strategy (March 2012) and Standing Advice (June 2013) are relevant 
to the interpretation of Policy TA6 above. 

CONSIDERATIONS

The key considerations in this case are:
Whether in principle this proposal in this location comprises sustainable development;
Whether the design of the proposal demonstrates an appropriate form and scale of development that 
respects the character of the locality and results in no harm to residential amenity or to the local 
environment, and  
Whether impacts of the development on the safety and convenience for all highway users are 
satisfactory.  

Principle of development
The site is located on Rowan Way, within the Urban Framework of Yeovil, where the principle of new 
housing is accepted and focussed (policies SD1, SS1, SS4, SS5 and YV1).  Within the expectation that 
Yeovil will deliver 7441 new homes over the Local Plan period, there is a reliance on windfall 
developments such as that proposed to make up a significant proportion of the new units.  The location 

Page 16



of the proposed development site is within reasonable distance of commercial and community services, 
places of employment, and public transport links, so in general terms a new residential unit in this 
location would be considered to comprise sustainable development.  The scheme would accord with the 
terms and objectives of Policies SD1, SS1, SS4 and YV1 and with
[...]
 new dwelling 
on surface water drainage operations in the vicinity.  This matter may be controlled by the imposition of 
the recommended condition on any planning permission granted.  

It is considered that the proposed development would have an acceptable impact on the character and 

Page 17



appearance of the area, and would, by the addition of a new dwelling in the District, assist in the social 
dimension of sustainable development, in accordance with the Strategic Objectives set out in the Local 
Plan.  The proposed development would not result in an unacceptable level of overlooking of, cause 
disturbance to or be overbearing upon neighbouring properties, and the new unit would benefit from a 
reasonable standard of amenity. The scheme can be controlled by condition to ensure that no harm 
arises to the local water and other natural environment.  Subject to suitable conditions, the proposals 
are considered to comply with Policies Policy SD1, EQ1, EQ2, EQ5 and EQ7 of the South Somerset 
Local Plan 2015 and in guidance contained in the NPPF 2018.

Access and highways
As noted above, the existing vehicular driveway serving No.47 Rowan Way is proposed to provide 
access and parking for the new and the existing houses, which, at 2 parking spaces per dwelling, meets 
the optimal standards set out in the County Parking Strategy, and is therefore considered to be 
acceptable.  No physical definition between the parking spaces for the proposed and existing dwellings 
is indicated, and this would allow for cars to manoeuvre into and out of the spaces easily and safely.  

It is considered that the potential additional traffic to be generated by the construction of a single dwelling 
in this location would not likely cause danger or inconvenience to other highway users.  This cul-de-sac 
spur of Rowan Way is an unclassified road, and the application site is located off its turning head.  
Vehicles leaving the site in reverse gear would have adequate provision for manoeuvring into a forward 
gear before travelling along Rowan Way, therefore.   Conditions are recommended to secure the 
retention of parking provision for both the existing and the proposed dwellings.  

No electric vehicle charging points, and no cycle storage facilities are indicated on the drawings, but 
these may both be required by condition on any planning permission granted.

Subject to compliance with these conditions, the proposed development would accord with policies TA1, 
TA5 and TA6 of the Local Plan and with the guidance set out in the NPPF 2018. .

RECOMMENDATION

Approve with conditions

01. The proposed house and its curtilage are considered to constitute sustainable development, 
being located within the urban framework of Yeovil, designed to complement the character and 
appearance of the area, providing suitable amenity for its future residents and having an 
acceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents and the natural environment in the 
locality, and causing no harm to the safety and convenience of all users of the highway network 
close to the site.  The scheme is considered to accord with the terms and objectives of national 
and local planning policy and guidance, comprising the NPPF 2018 and the adopted South 
Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 with particular regard to the following policies: SD1, SS1, SS4, 
SS5, SS6, YV1, HG5, TA1, TA5, EQ1, EQ2, EQ5 and EQ7.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission.

Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 

Page 18



Drawing 1960/11 Location Plan received 25 May 2018
Drawing 1960/10B Proposed scheme received 29 August 2018

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning

03. No development hereby permitted shall commence on the site until details of the drainage 
arrangements for surface water from the new building and from all new hard-surfaced areas within 
the site shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details, and shall be so retained 
thereafter.  

Reason: To secure the protection of the local water environment, in accordance with policies EQ1, 
EQ2 and EQ7 of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and guidance set out in the 
NPPF 2018.  

04. No construction works relating to the new building shall be commenced until specifications of the 
type, material, colour and finish of all materials to be used in the external finishes of the building, 
of all boundary enclosures and of all new hard-surfacing shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved specifications.  

Reason:  To secure an appropriate quality for the development, in the interests of the character 
and appearance of the locality, in accordance with policy EQ2 of the adopted South Somerset 
Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and guidance set out in the NPPF 2018. 

05. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the car parking facilities to 
serve the new and the existing dwelling on and adjoining the site respectively, as set out on the 
approved plans, shall be retained as so laid out for these purposes, without obstruction between 
any of the parking spaces, for the duration of the occupation of the new dwelling.   

Reason: To secure adequate parking facilities for the proposed and existing dwellings, in the 
interests of the safety and convenience of all users of the highway network in the vicinity of the 
site, in accordance with policies TA5 and TA6 of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 
2028 and guidance set out in the NPPF 2018.

06. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until storage for cycles, storage for 
refuse and recycling materials and an electric vehicle charging point shall have been provided in 
accordance with details which shall have been previously submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  These facilities shall be retained for the duration of the occupation 
of the new dwelling.  

Reason: To secure the appropriate provision of services and facilities for the proposed dwelling to 
encourage low carbon sustainable behaviours in the interests of addressing climate change, in 
accordance with policies SD1, TA1, EQ1 and EQ2 of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan 
2006 - 2028 and guidance set out in the NPPF 2018.   

Informatives:
01. As required by Sec 70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Sec 38 (6) of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to the extent that its policies are material to this 
application for planning permission, this decision has been made in accordance with the 
development plan policies set out in the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and also with 
regard to the guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.  No material 
considerations in the NPPF 2018 or elsewhere indicate that a decision should be made otherwise

Page 19


	Agenda
	7 Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS)
	8 Area South Forward Plan
	9 Appeals (For Information Only)
	10 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	11 Planning Application 18/01704/FUL - 47 Rowan Way Yeovil BA20 2NP



Minutes of the meeting


South 1  6.02.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. on Wednesday 6 February 2019.

(2.00  - 3.35 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman)

John Clark
John Field
Nigel Gage
Kaysar Hussain
Andy Kendall
Sarah Lindsay
Mike Lock

Tony Lock
Wes Read
David Recardo
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Alan Smith
Rob Stickland

Officers:

Jo Boucher Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Marc Dorfman Senior Planning Adviser
Linda Hayden
Angela Kerr

Area Lead Planner (South)
Chief Executive CASS

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

51. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the Area South Committee held on 5th December 2018 copies of which 
had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Graham Oakes.

53. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Gina Seaton declared a personal interest as she is a member of the West 
Coker Parish Council.

Councillor Sarah Lindsay declared a personal interest in Item 11 Planning Application 
18/01704/FUL as she knows a local resident.

54. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)



South 2 6.02.19

There were no questions from members of the public.

55. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

56. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor John Clark informed members that Hammond Builders had won the contract 
for the demolition of the existing Westfield Community Hall with the project aiming to be 
complete by November 2019.

57. Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS) (Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman welcomed Angela Kerr, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice South 
Somerset to the meeting.  With the aid of a powerpoint presentation she informed 
members of the work and future development of Citizens Advice South Somerset.  Points 
mentioned during her presentation included the following:

 In 2017/18 CASS helped 5,784 people with the main area being Welfare Benefits, 
others included Debt, Employment, Family and Housing.

 Key Statistics in Area South 2018/19 with the main client issues around benefits, tax 
credits and council tax arrears.

 New this year included:
 the ‘Winter Line’ a multi-agency event connecting up support for people over the 

winter especially identifying the needs for the elderly.
 Working with students at Yeovil College to help engage and show how CASS can 

help young people.

 Assist Advice Pathway – A specialist service assisting people with acute mental 
health support needs during their recovery and resettlement.

 Advice for people Living with Cancer and identifying any difficulties especially people 
who claim Universal Credit.  The service is funded by Macmillan which ends in 
December however hopeful this service will continue.

 Homelessness Reduction Act – 60 referrals since April – Addressing debt and poverty 
for clients in housing need – partnership with SSDC.

 How clients access the services and investment in the digital services. Since April the 
service had handled over 1000 cases by email or web map.

In conclusion she explained to members the current situation regarding the Somerset 
County Council cuts to the core funding of the service and the disappointment and 
impact this may have of the future of the service and the public. 

A copy of the powerpoint presentation will be circulated to members with the draft 
minutes of this meeting.



South 3 6.02.19

 
During discussion members raised comments including the following:

 Voiced disappointment of SCC regarding the cuts to the core funding of CASS 
but were happy that SSDC were requesting that the District Executive agree a 
one off additional financial contribution to mitigate the worst effects of the cuts.  

 More support and advice was needed for some people on Universal Credit who 
were struggling to cope and manage their money responsibly. 

The Chairman thanked Angela Kerr, Chief Executive, Citizens Advice South Somerset 
for attending the meeting. 

58. Area South Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8)

The Case Officer, Support Services presented the report and updated members that:

 The Western Corridor Update quarterly report be included for the March 
committee.  She said Andy Coupe SCC Strategic Manager Infrastructure 
Programmes would be available from 1.30pm to allow members to speak to him 
prior to the meeting if they have any specific local queries, to avoid matters of 
detail being debated at the meeting.

 Awaiting further detail with regard to the Somerset Highways maintenance 
programme update report as they have yet to appoint an Assistant Highway 
Service Manager.

 It is hopeful that the Yeovil Crematorium Redevelopment Proposals presentation 
would be brought to the March committee.

Following a short discussion it was agreed that the Case Officer, Support Services liaise 
with the Senior Planning Advisor regarding the request for SCC Education to attend 
committee to discuss the future demand and requirements for Education in Yeovil. 

A member suggested an update regarding the iAero project.  However, following a brief 
discussion most members were content to look at the project website for information at 
this time.  

RESOLVED: (1) that the Area South Forward Plan and the comments of 
Members be noted.

(2) that the reports identified by Members be added to the Area 
South Forward Plan.

(Voting: Without dissent)

59. Appeals (For Information Only) (Agenda Item 9)

Prior to considering the Planning Applications, members referred to a recent press article 
regarding future road improvements to the Wyndham Park Development on Lyde Road.  
In response the Senior Planning Advisor clarified to members the current situation and 
agreed to keep members informed on any future detail.     



South 4 6.02.19

60. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 10)

Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications.

61. Planning Application 18/01704/FUL - 47 Rowan Way Yeovil BA20 2NP 
(Agenda Item 11)

Proposal: Erection of an attached dwelling.

The Specialist – Development Management presented the application as detailed in the 
agenda and explained to members this was a revised application following a previous 
refused application for a 3 no bed dwelling.  She confirmed there were no further updates 
to the report.
  
With the aid of a powerpoint presentation she proceeded to show the site and proposed 
plans and referred to the key considerations being the principle of development, design 
and Access and Highway.  She concluded that after considering all of the responses and 
advice, as outlined in the agenda report, her recommendation was to approve the 
application and the conditions as set out in the agenda report.

In response to members’ questions the Specialist – Development Management 
confirmed that:

 The height of any fencing erected on the front boundary could be restricted by 
condition. Any fencing erected on the side boundary can be up to 2 metres in 
height.

 There were no restrictions contained in any planning policy’s regarding the 
building line and therefore this would not be a planning reason to refuse.

Councillor Nigel Gage, Ward member noted Yeovil Town Council’s objections and 
believed the proposal was in breach of the building line and was an overdevelopment of 
the site.

Councillor John Field, Ward member said that although the proposal was beyond the 
building line the application was extremely marginal and on balance would support the 
officer recommendation for approval.

During discussion members made several comments including the following:

 Raised concern regarding the building line, however acknowledged this was not a 
reason to refuse the application.  

 If approved could set a precedent for future applications.
 Satisfied with the proposed design and considered it acceptable within the 

streetscene.
 Requested a condition be imposed to ensure the treatment of the front boundary 

fencing of the site.
 Need to ensure members are fully aware of the current regulations regarding 

boundary fencing on an open plan estate.



South 5 6.02.19

The Specialist – Development Management advised that an ‘open plan estate’ condition 
could be imposed to safeguard the treatment of the boundary fronting on to Rowan Way.

During a short debate it was then proposed and subsequently seconded to refuse the 
application for the following reason ‘

‘The proposal by reason of the size, scale and design would result in the congruous form 
of the streetscene being on an established building line, to the detriment of the character 
of the area, as such the proposal is contrary to policy EQ2 of the adopted South 
Somerset Local plan and the aims and objectives of the NPPF’.

On being put to the vote this was lost by 2 votes in favour, 12 against and 1 abstention.

There being no further debate it was then proposed and subsequently seconded to 
approve the application as per the officer’s recommendation, as set out in the agenda 
report and subject to an additional ‘open plan estate’ condition.

On being put to the vote this was carried by 13 votes in favour, 2 against and 0 
abstentions.
 

RESOLVED:

That application 18/01704/FUL be approved for the following reasons:

01. The proposed house and its curtilage are considered to constitute sustainable 
development, being located within the urban framework of Yeovil, designed to 
complement the character and appearance of the area, providing suitable 
amenity for its future residents and having an acceptable impact on the amenity 
of neighbouring residents and the natural environment in the locality, and causing 
no harm to the safety and convenience of all users of the highway network close 
to the site.  The scheme is considered to accord with the terms and objectives of 
national and local planning policy and guidance, comprising the NPPF 2018 and 
the adopted South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 with particular regard to the 
following policies: SD1, SS1, SS4, SS5, SS6, YV1, HG5, TA1, TA5, EQ1, EQ2, 
EQ5 and EQ7.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
Drawing 1960/11 Location Plan received 25 May 2018
Drawing 1960/10B Proposed scheme received 29 August 2018

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning



South 6 6.02.19

03. No development hereby permitted shall commence on the site until details of the 
drainage arrangements for surface water from the new building and from all new 
hard-surfaced areas within the site shall have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details, and shall be so retained thereafter.  

Reason: To secure the protection of the local water environment, in accordance 
with policies EQ1, EQ2 and EQ7 of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 
2028 and guidance set out in the NPPF 2018.  

04. No construction works relating to the new building shall be commenced until 
specifications of the type, material, colour and finish of all materials to be used in 
the external finishes of the building, of all boundary enclosures and of all new hard-
surfacing shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved specifications.  

Reason:  To secure an appropriate quality for the development, in the interests of 
the character and appearance of the locality, in accordance with policy EQ2 of the 
adopted South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and guidance set out in the 
NPPF 2018. 

05. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the car parking 
facilities to serve the new and the existing dwelling on and adjoining the site 
respectively, as set out on the approved plans, shall be retained as so laid out for 
these purposes, without obstruction between any of the parking spaces, for the 
duration of the occupation of the new dwelling.   

Reason: To secure adequate parking facilities for the proposed and existing 
dwellings, in the interests of the safety and convenience of all users of the highway 
network in the vicinity of the site, in accordance with policies TA5 and TA6 of the 
adopted South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and guidance set out in the 
NPPF 2018.

06. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until storage for 
cycles, storage for refuse and recycling materials and an electric vehicle charging 
point shall have been provided in accordance with details which shall have been 
previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
These facilities shall be retained for the duration of the occupation of the new 
dwelling.  

Reason: To secure the appropriate provision of services and facilities for the 
proposed dwelling to encourage low carbon sustainable behaviours in the interests 
of addressing climate change, in accordance with policies SD1, TA1, EQ1 and 
EQ2 of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and guidance set out 
in the NPPF 2018.   

07. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no fences, gates or walls shall be erected 
within the curtilage of the approved dwellinghouse forward of the wall of the 
dwellinghouse which fronts onto Rowan Way.



South 7 6.02.19

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with 
Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028.

Informatives:
01. As required by Sec 70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Sec 38 

(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to the extent that its 
policies are material to this application for planning permission, this decision has 
been made in accordance with the development plan policies set out in the South 
Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and also with regard to the guidance set out in 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.  No material considerations in the 
NPPF 2018 or elsewhere indicate that a decision should be made otherwise

(voting: 13 in favour, 2 against, 0 abstentions)

……………………………………..

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


